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›üÖ. ÆüÂÖÔ ¾Ö¬ÖÔ®Ö: ÃÖÖ£Ö Æüß Wildlife Ûêú ³Öß ×›ǖ ÖÖ™Ôǘ Öë™ËüÃÖ Æïü… We have provided adequate preventive and protective measures to all. …(Interruptions)…

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Mr. Minister. Now, K.J. Alphons. You are connected with Kerala.

SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: Sir, the State of Kerala has one of the most vibrant health systems. But, how come, every few months, there is an outbreak of some calamity or the other in the health sector? Has the Central Government made any study on this? If yes, what is the long-term solution to this?

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, I think, the best way to handle all this is by having the best possible surveillance system for various diseases. Of course, there is already a robust surveillance system in the whole country. I think, there is a well-established system in Kerala too. But, there is always scope to further better the facilities that we are already providing to our people. You cannot eradicate the diseases that are endemic to a particular place. But you can certainly handle them in a far better fashion by an early diagnosis.

¯ÖÏÖê. ́ Ö®ÖÖê•Ö Ûãú´ÖÖ¸ü —ÖÖ: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ́ ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ́ ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ́ ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÃÖê ́ Öȩ̂ üÖ ‹Ûú ̄ ÖÏ¿®Ö Æîü †Öî̧ ü ̄ ÖÏ¿®Ö Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö μÖÆü
×®Ö¾Öê¤ü®Ö Æîü ×Ûú Encephalitis, ×•ÖÃÖÛúÖê Æü´Ö ÛúÆüŸÖê £Öê ×Ûú ÝÖÖȩ̂ üÜÖ¯Öã̧ ü-´Öã•Ö°±ú¸ü¯Öã̧ ü ÛúÖò×¸ü›üÖȩ̂ ü ́ Öë ̂ ÃÖÛúß ²ÖÆãüŸÖ proneness ÆüÖêŸÖß Æîü, ¾ÖÆü †ÃÖ´Ö ŸÖÛú ³Öß spread Æãü†Ö Æîü… 2014 ´Öë ³Öß †Ö¯Ö®Öê Ûãú”û intervention Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûúß ÛúÖê×¿Ö¿Ö Ûúß £Öß… ́ Öï †Ö¯ÖÃÖê •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆæÓüÝÖÖ ×Ûú ŒμÖÖ †®ÖãÃÖÓ¬ÖÖ®Ö Ûúß ×¤ü¿ÖÖ ́ Öë μÖÖ preventive medical care Ûêú ×»Ö‹ Ûãú”û proactive steps ×»Ö‹ •ÖÖ ¸üÆêü Æïü, ŸÖÖ×Ûú †ÝÖ»Öê ¾ÖÂÖÔ ‡ÃÖÛúß ¯Öã®Ö¸üÖ¾Öé×¢Ö ®Ö ÆüÖê?

›üÖ. ÆüÂÖÔ ¾Ö¬ÖÔ®Ö: ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, Encephalitis Ûúß ¥ü×Â™ü ÃÖê ¤üÖê aspects Æïü… μÖÆü ‹Ûú Æîü ×Ûú Japanese

Encephalitis ¾ÖÖμÖ¸üÃÖ Ûêú ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æîü… ˆÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ÛúÖê †Öî̧ ü ÃÖ¤ü®Ö ÛúÖê ´Öï ²ÖŸÖÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆæÓüÝÖÖ ×Ûú 2014 Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü Æüß Japanese Encephalitis ÛúÖ •ÖÖê vaccination Æîü, ¾ÖÆü ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ ́ Öë, ÜÖÖÃÖ Ûú¸ü
•ÖÖê endemic districts Æïü, ˆ®Ö´Öë ˆÃÖÛúÖê Universal Immunization Programme Ûêú ´ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê ÃÖ²Ö
•ÖÝÖÆü ×¤üμÖÖ •ÖÖŸÖÖ Æîü… ¤æüÃÖ¸üÖ •ÖÖê ‡ÃÖß Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö ×´Ö»ÖŸÖÖ-•Öã»ÖŸÖÖ Æîü, ¾ÖÆü Acute Encephalitis Syndrome

Æîü, ×•ÖÃÖ´Öë ²Öß´ÖÖ¸üß Encephalitis •ÖîÃÖß ÆüÖêŸÖß Æîü, »Öê×Ûú®Ö ̂ ÃÖÛêú •ÖÖê ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ Æïü, ̂ ÃÖÛêú ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ́ Öë ×¾Ö×³Ö®®Ö ¾μÖæ•ÖÌ Æïü… ¾Öê ™üÖò×ŒÃÖÛú ³Öß ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúŸÖê Æïü, ´Öê™üÖ²ÖÖò×»ÖÛú ³Öß ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúŸÖê Æïü, ¾ÖÖμÖ¸ü»Ö ³Öß ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúŸÖê Æïü, ²ÖîŒ™üß×¸üμÖ»Ö ³Öß ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúŸÖê Æïü, ±ÓúÝÖ»Ö ³Öß ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúŸÖê Æïü… ˆÃÖÛêú ÃÖÓ¤ü³ÖÔ ´Öë, ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ ´Öë ¯ÖμÖÖÔ̄ ŸÖ ×¸üÃÖ“ÖÔ ÆüÖê ¸üÆüß Æîü… ×•ÖŸÖ®Öß ³Öß ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ ‹ÃÖëÃÖß•ÖÌ Æïü.. »Öê×Ûú®Ö †³Öß Æü´Ö »ÖÖêÝÖÖë ®Öê ÃÖ•ÖêÃ™ü ×ÛúμÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú ́ Öã•Ö°±ú¸ü¯Öã̧ ü •ÖîÃÖß •ÖÖê •ÖÝÖÆëü Æïü, •ÖÆüÖÓ
¯Ö¸ü ¾ÖÆü ×›ü•Öß•ÖÌ ²ÖÆãüŸÖ •μÖÖ¤üÖ endemic Æü¸ü ÃÖÖ»Ö †ÖŸÖß Æîü, ¾ÖÆüÖÓ ¯Ö¸ü •ÖÖê state-of-the-art interdisciplinary research centers Æïü, ‡®ÖÛúÖê consistently throughout the year ÛúÖ´Ö Ûú¸ü®ÖÖ “ÖÖ×Æü‹, rather than through big institutions all over the country.

²ÖÖêŸÖ»Ö²ÖÓ¤ü ̄ ÖÖ®Öß ́ Öë ̄ »ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú Ûêú ÛúÞÖ ̄ ÖÖμÖÖ •ÖÖ®ÖÖ

*108. ›üÖ. ×Ûú¸üÖê›Ìüß »ÖÖ»Ö ́ ÖßÞÖÖ: ŒμÖÖ Ã¾ÖÖÃ£μÖ †Öî̧ ü ̄ Ö×¸ü¾ÖÖ¸ü Ûú»μÖÖÞÖ ́ ÖÓ¡Öß μÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖ®Öê Ûúß Ûéú¯ÖÖ Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê ×Ûú:

(Ûú) ŒμÖÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ÛúÖê ‡ÃÖ ²ÖÖŸÖ Ûúß •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß Æîü ×Ûú ¤êü¿Ö ³Ö¸ü ́ Öë ̂ ¯ÖμÖÖêÝÖ ×Ûú‹ •ÖÖ ̧ üÆêü ²ÖÖêŸÖ»Ö ²ÖÓ¤ü
¯ÖÖ®Öß ´Öë ¯»ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú Ûêú ²ÖÖ¸üßÛú ÛúÞÖ ‘Öã»Ö •ÖÖŸÖê Æïü •ÖÖê ´ÖÖ®Ö¾Ö ¿Ö¸üß¸ü Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ‘ÖÖŸÖÛú ÃÖÖ×²ÖŸÖ Æãü‹ Æïü;

(ÜÖ) μÖ×¤ü ÆüÖÓ, ŸÖÖê ŒμÖÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü «üÖ¸üÖ »ÖÖêÝÖÖë ÛúÖê ¿Öã̈ ü ̄ ÖêμÖ•Ö»Ö ̂ ¯Ö»Ö²¬Ö Ûú¸ü¾ÖÖ®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ Ûú¤ü´Ö ̂ šüÖ‹
ÝÖ‹ Æïü; μÖ×¤ü ÆüÖÓ, ŸÖÖê ŸÖŸÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Öß ²μÖÖî̧ üÖ ŒμÖÖ Æîü; †Öî̧ ü
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(ÝÖ) μÖ×¤ü ®ÖÆüà, ŸÖÖê ‡ÃÖÛêú ŒμÖÖ ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ Æïü?

Ã¾ÖÖÃ£μÖ †Öî̧ ü ¯Ö×¸ü¾ÖÖ¸ü Ûú»μÖÖÞÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß (›üÖ. ÆüÂÖÔ ¾Ö¬ÖÔ®Ö): (Ûú) ÃÖê (ÝÖ) ×¾Ö¾Ö¸üÞÖ ÃÖ¤ü®Ö Ûêú ¯Ö™ü»Ö ¯Ö¸ü ¸üÜÖ
×¤üμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ Æîü…

×¾Ö¾Ö¸üÞÖ

(Ûú) ÃÖê (ÝÖ) ²ÖÖêŸÖ»Ö²ÖÓ¤ü ¯ÖÖ®Öß ´Öë ¯»ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú ¯ÖÏ¤æüÂÖÞÖ Ûêú ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ´Öë †Öê†Ö¸ü²Öß ´Öß×›üμÖÖ Ûêú ´ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê ‹Ûú
×¸ü¯ÖÖê™Ôü ̄ ÖÏÖ¯ŸÖ Æãü‡Ô, ×•ÖÃÖ®Öê ±Ïêú›üÖê×®ÖμÖÖ ́ Öë Ã™êü™ü μÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß †Öò±ú ®μÖæμÖÖòÛÔú Ûêú ³Öæ×¾Ö–ÖÖ®Ö †Öî̧ ü ̄ ÖμÖÖÔ¾Ö¸üÞÖ ×¾Ö–ÖÖ®Ö
×¾Ö³ÖÖÝÖ ´Öë ¯ÖîÛêú•›ü ¯ÖêμÖ•Ö»Ö Ûêú ×¾Ö×³Ö®®Ö ²ÖÎÖÓ›üÖë ¯Ö¸ü ‹Ûú ¿ÖÖê¬Ö ×ÛúμÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ÃÖæõ´Ö ¯»ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú Ûúß ´ÖÖî•Öæ¤üÝÖß Ûúß
ÃÖæ“Ö®ÖÖ ¤üß…

ˆ¯Ö¸üÖêŒŸÖ ×¸ü¯ÖÖê™Ôü Ûêú ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö ́ Öë, ‡ÃÖ ́ ÖÖ´Ö»Öê ÛúÖê ÜÖÖª ÃÖã̧ üõÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ́ ÖÖ®ÖÛú ̄ ÖÏÖ×¬ÖÛú¸üÞÖ (‹±ú‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ‹†Ö‡Ô)
Ûêú ÃÖÖ‡Ó×™ü×±úÛú ̄ Öî®Ö»Ö †Öò®Ö ¾ÖÖò™ü̧ ü (°»Öê¾Ö›Ôü ¾ÖÖ™ü ÃÖ×ÆüŸÖ) ‹Ó›ü ²ÖÎê×¾ÖÎ×•Ö•Ö (†»ÛúÖêÆü×»ÖÛú †Öî̧ ü ÝÖî̧ ü-†»ÛúÖêÆü×»ÖÛú)
Ûêú ÃÖ´ÖõÖ ¸üÜÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖßμÖ ¯ÖîÛêúØ•ÖÝÖ ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ®Ö †Öî̧ ü ‡Ó×›üμÖ®Ö ‡ÓÃ™üß™ü¶æ™ü †Öò±ú ™üÖò×ŒÃÖÛúÖê»ÖÖò×•ÖÛú»Ö
×¸üÃÖ“ÖÔ, ÃÖë™Òü»Ö ÃÖÖ»™ü, ́ Ö¸üß®Ö ‹Ó›ü Ûêú×´ÖÛú»Ö ×¸üÃÖ“ÖÔ ‡ÓÃ™üß™ü¶æ™ü •ÖîÃÖê ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ®ÖÖë Ûúß ×™ü¯¯Ö×ÞÖμÖÖÓ ́ ÖÖÓÝÖß ÝÖ‡Ô †Öî̧ ü
‡ÃÖê ¾Öî–ÖÖ×®ÖÛú ¯Öî®Ö»Ö Ûêú ÃÖ´ÖõÖ ¸üÜÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ £ÖÖ… ¾Öî–ÖÖ×®ÖÛú ¯Öî®Ö»Ö ®Öê ×¾ÖÃŸÖéŸÖ •ÖÖÓ“Ö Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü ÛúÆüÖ ×Ûú “ÖæÓ×Ûú
¯»ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú Ûúß ²ÖÖêŸÖ»ÖÖë ¯Ö¸ü ÜÖÖª ÃÖã̧ üõÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ´ÖÖ®ÖÛú (¯ÖîÛêúØ•ÖÝÖ †Öî̧ ü »Öê²ÖØ»ÖÝÖ) ×¾Ö×®ÖμÖ´Ö, 2011 Ûêú ¾ÖŸÖỐ ÖÖ®Ö
×¾Ö×®ÖμÖ´ÖÖë ́ Öë ÜÖÖª ̄ Ö¤üÖ£ÖÖí Ûêú ÃÖÓ̄ ÖÛÔú ́ Öë ̄ »ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú Ûúß ÃÖã̧ ü×õÖŸÖ ÃÖ´ÖÝÖÏ ́ ÖÖ‡ÝÖÏê¿Ö®Ö ÃÖß´ÖÖ 60 ‹´Ö•Öß/×ÛúÝÖÏÖ Ûêú ºþ¯Ö
´Öë ×®ÖÙ¤üÂ™ü Æîü, ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ ‡ÃÖ´Öë ¯ÖÖ®Öß ´Öë ×ÛúÃÖß ³Öß ÃÖæõ´Ö ¯»ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú ÛúÖ ´ÖÖ‡ÝÖÏê¿Ö®Ö ¿ÖÖ×´Ö»Ö ÆüÖêÝÖÖ… ´ÖÖ‡ÛÎúÖê
¯»ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú ÛúÞÖÖë ÛúÖ ÃÖ´ÖÝÖÏ ¾Ö•Ö®Ö »ÖÝÖ³ÖÝÖ 0.01 ‹´Ö•Öß/×ÛúÝÖÏÖ ÆüÖê®ÖÖ ÃÖã̧ ü×õÖŸÖ ÃÖß´ÖÖ Ûêú ³ÖßŸÖ¸ü ̧ üÆêüÝÖÖ…

ÜÖÖª ̄ Ö¤üÖ£ÖÔ ́ Öë ÃÖ´ÖÝÖÏ ́ ÖÖ‡ÝÖÏê¿Ö®Ö Ûúß •ÖÖÓ“Ö Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ÜÖÖª ÃÖã̧ üõÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ́ ÖÖ®ÖÛú (¯ÖîÛêúØ•ÖÝÖ) ×¾Ö×®ÖμÖ´Ö,
2018 Ûêú ̂ ¯Ö-×¾Ö×®ÖμÖ´Ö®Ö 4 Ûêú ÜÖÓ›ü (4) Ûêú ̂ ¯Ö-ÜÖÓ›ü (ÜÖ) ́ Öë ×®Ö´®Ö×»Ö×ÜÖŸÖ ̄ ÖÏÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö Æïü;

‘×ÛúÃÖß ³Öß ¥ü¿μÖ Ó̧üÝÖ ´ÖÖ‡ÝÖÏê¿Ö®Ö Ûêú ×²Ö®ÖÖ †Ö‡Ô‹ÃÖ 9845 Ûêú †®ÖãÃÖÖ¸ü •ÖÖÓ“Ö ×Ûú‹ •ÖÖ®Öê ¯Ö¸ü, ¯»ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú
´Öæ»Ö Ûúß ÃÖ³Öß ¯ÖîÛêúØ•ÖÝÖ ÃÖÖ´Ö×ÝÖÏμÖÖë ÛúÖê 60 ‹´Ö•Öß/×ÛúÝÖÏÖ. μÖÖ 10 ‹´Ö•Öß/›üß‹´Ö2 Ûúß ×®Ö¬ÖÖÔ×¸üŸÖ ÃÖ´ÖÝÖÏ
´ÖÖ‡ÝÖÏê¿Ö®Ö ÃÖß´ÖÖ ÛúÖ ̄ ÖÖ»Ö®Ö (¯ÖÖÃÖ) Ûú¸üÖ®ÖÖ ÆüÖêÝÖÖ’…

Plastic particles in bottled water

†*108. DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware of the fact that fine plastic particles get dissolved with the water contained in bottles being consumed across the country, prove to be fatal for human body;

(b) if so, whether steps have been taken by Government to provide clean drinking water to the people, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR. HARSH VARDHAN):

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Statement

(a) to (c) A report on plastic pollution in bottled water was received through Orb media which conducted a research at State University of New York at Fredonia, Department of Geology and Environmental Sciences on various brands of packaged drinking water and reported the presence of micro plastics.

In regard to above report, the matter was placed before the Scientific Panel on Water (including Flavoured Water) and Beverages (Alcoholic and Non-Alcoholic) of Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSAI) and comments from Institutes like Indian Institute of Packaging and Indian Institute of Toxicological Research, Central Salt, Marine and Chemical Research Institute were sought and placed before the Scientific Panel. The Scientific Panel, after detailed examination opined that since the present regulations of Food Safety and Standards (Packaging and Labelling) Regulations, 2011 on plastic bottles specifies the safe overall migration limit of plastics in contact with food materials as 60 mg/ kg, this would cover the migration of any micro plastics in water. Overall weight of micro plastic particles would be of the order of 0.01 mg/kg and well within the safe limit.

Sub-clause (b) of clause (4) of Sub-Regulation 4 of Food Safety and Standards

(Packaging) Regulations, 2018, have following provisions to check overall migration into the food;

‘All packaging materials of plastic origin shall pass the prescribed overall migration limit of 60 mg/kg when tested as per Indian Standard, IS 9845 with no visible colour migration’.

›üÖ. ×Ûú¸üÖê›Ìüß »ÖÖ»Ö ́ ÖßÞÖÖ: ́ ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, ®μÖæμÖÖÛÔú Ûúß Ã™êü™ü μÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß ́ Öë 9 ¤êü¿ÖÖë Ûêú ²ÖÖêŸÖ»Ö²ÖÓ¤ü
¯ÖÖ®Öß Ûúß ÝÖãÞÖ¾Ö¢ÖÖ ̄ Ö¸ü ‹Ûú Ã™ü›üß Ûúß ÝÖ‡Ô £Öß, ×•ÖÃÖ´Öë 90 ̄ Ö¸üÃÖë™ü ̄ ÖÖ®Öß Ûêú ®Ö´Öæ®ÖÖë ́ Öë ̄ »ÖÖ×Ã™üÛú ̄ ÖÖμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ…
ˆ®Ö ¤êü¿ÖÖë ́ Öë ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ ³Öß ¿ÖÖ×´Ö»Ö Æîü… ́ Öï •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú ŒμÖÖ micro plastic Ûêú ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü Ã¾ÖÖÃ£μÖ
¯Ö¸ü ×¾Ö¯Ö¸üßŸÖ †ÃÖ¸ü ¯Ö›Ìü ¸üÆüÖ Æîü †Öî̧ ü μÖ×¤ü ÆüÖÓ, ŸÖÖê ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ‡ÃÖê ¸üÖêÛú®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ŒμÖÖ Ûú¤ü´Ö ˆšüÖ ¸üÆüß Æîü?

›üÖ. ÆüÂÖÔ ¾Ö¬ÖÔ®Ö: ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ. ´Öë †Ö¯ÖÛêú ´ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ÛúÖê ÃÖæ×“ÖŸÖ Ûú¸ü®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú •Ö²Ö
®μÖæμÖÖÛÔú Ã™êü™ü μÖæ×®Ö¾ÖÙÃÖ™üß ´Öë Æãü‡Ô Ã™ü›üß Ûêú ²ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ´Öë Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü ¯ÖÖÃÖ •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß †Ö‡Ô ŸÖÖê Æü´ÖÖ ȩ̂ü FSSAI ÛúÖ scientific panel, •ÖÖê ¾ÖÖò™ü¸ü ŸÖ£ÖÖ water beverages ÛúÖê deal Ûú¸üŸÖÖ Æîü, ®Öê ŸÖã̧ ü®ŸÖ ÃÖ³Öß ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ®ÖÖë
– Indian Institute of Packaging, Indian Institute of Toxicology Research, Central Salt and Marine Chemical Research Institute Ûêú scientists Ûêú †×ŸÖ×¸üŒŸÖ, †®μÖ ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ »ÖÖêÝÖÖë ÛúÖê ²Öã»ÖÖÛú¸ü
‡ÃÖÛúß •ÖÖÓ“Ö Ûú¸üÖ‡Ô… ‡ÃÖ ÃÖÓ¤ü³ÖÔ ´Öë ´Öã—Öê ²ÖŸÖÖ®ÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú plastic Ûúß •ÖÖê migratory limit Æîü, ¾ÖÆü safe overall limit 60 ×´Ö»ÖßÝÖÏÖ´Ö per kg Æîü »Öê×Ûú®Ö •ÖÖê plastic Ûêú particles Æïü, ̂ ®ÖÛúÖ ÃÖÖ‡•Ö 0.01 microns

Æîü, ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ it has been found that they are absolutely within the safe limits. ×±ú¸ü ³Öß †¯Ö®Öß research ÛúÖê Æü´Ö †Öî̧ ü †ÖÝÖê, with all the stake-holders strengthen Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü Æïü…

›üÖ. ×Ûú¸üÖê›Ìüß »ÖÖ»Ö ́ ÖßÞÖÖ: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, health hazards and ̄ ÖμÖÖÔ¾Ö¸üÞÖ ®ÖãÛúÃÖÖ®Ö ÛúÖê ¥ü×Â™üÝÖŸÖ ̧ üÜÖŸÖê Æãü‹, ŒμÖÖ ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü San Francisco Ûúß ³ÖÖÓ×ŸÖ, ²ÖÖêŸÖ»Ö-²ÖÓ¤ü ¯ÖÖ®Öß ÛúÖê ¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê ÛúÖ ×¾Ö“ÖÖ¸ü
¸üÜÖŸÖß Æîü?
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›üÖ. ÆüÂÖÔ ¾Ö¬ÖÔ®Ö: •ÖÆüÖÓ ŸÖÛú ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ÛúÖ ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö Æîü, ×¯Ö”û»Öê ¾ÖÂÖÔ World Environment Day ¯Ö¸ü,
•Ö²Ö ‘Beat Plastic Pollution’ ÛúÖ theme ÃÖÖ´Ö®Öê †ÖμÖÖ, ³ÖÖ ü̧ŸÖ ®Öê ³Öß ¤ãü×®ÖμÖÖ Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö ×´Ö»ÖÛú ü̧ μÖÆü ÃÖÓÛú»¯Ö
×ÛúμÖÖ ×Ûú Æü´Ö ¾ÖÂÖÔ 2022 ŸÖÛú, ̄ ÖÏ¬ÖÖ®Ö ́ ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß Ûêú – ‘New India’ – Ûêú ÃÖ¯Ö®Öê ÛúÖê ÃÖÖÛúÖ¸ü Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹
single use plastic ÛúÖê ̄ Öæ̧ üß ŸÖ¸üÆü ÃÖê eliminate Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê… ‡ÃÖê ban Ûú¸ü®Öê ÃÖê ̄ ÖÆü»Öê, μÖÆü ¤êüÜÖ®ÖÖ †Ö¾Ö¿μÖÛú Æîü ×Ûú Æü´Ö †¯Ö®Öê †Ö“Ö¸üÞÖ †Öî̧ ü ¾μÖ¾ÖÆüÖ¸ü ´Öë ‡ÃÖê ×ÛúŸÖ®ÖÖ »ÖÖ ÃÖÛúŸÖê Æïü… •Ö²Ö ¬Öß ȩ̂ü-¬Öß ȩ̂ü ˆÃÖÛúÖ †Ö®¤üÖê»Ö®Ö
×¾ÖÛú×ÃÖŸÖ ÆüÖêÝÖÖ ŸÖÖê automatically ´Öã—Öê »ÖÝÖŸÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú ban •ÖîÃÖß ×Ã£Ö×ŸÖ Ûúß ŸÖ¸ü±ú Æü´Ö †ÝÖÏÃÖ¸ü ÆüÖëÝÖê…
...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the research conducted on pollution by

plastic bottles at State University, New York, have reported the presence of micro plastics.

The same report was placed before a scientific panel and various other Indian institutes, as the hon. Minister said. The reply says that the scientific panel has also opined. I would like to know whether the scientific panel has agreed with the report or declined it saying that it is wrong. Sir, (b) part of my question is this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: One supplementary, please.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, (b) part of the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. No (b) part.

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, I think, obviously, the scientific panel has interpreted the results of the research team of New York. They have given their opinion that as per the rules and regulations and also the guidelines that have been framed till now by the FSSAI, the size of the plastic particles which are likely to migrate from the plastic bottles into the water or into food material, is well within the safe limit. They have further resolved that they will continue their research further in this particular direction with the help of all other stakeholders.

SHRI K.T.S. TULSI: Sir, there are 14 crore households which don’t have access to drinking water. The Chennai water crisis shows that the promises that you had made have turned out to be hollow. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Tulsiji, we are discussing plastic. You have gone to Chennai.

SHRI K.T.S. TULSI: Sir, National Capital is expected to face similar crisis in 2020. The project which has been launched is expected to bring to fruition by 2024, but it has not been even formally launched.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is not connected with the main question. Next, Shri Ripun

Bora.

SHRI RIPUN BORA: Sir, though the Minister has given a very clear reply here and he has given the safety measures also but like these plastic particles in the water bottles, I want to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware that there are some plastic rice also in the market which is imitating with the real rice. So, I want to know whether the Minister is aware of it, and if he is aware, what steps have been taken to check it.
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DR. HARSH VARDHAN: I think the issue is well known to the FSSAI officials and they are keeping a close watch on the whole thing and doing whatever is required.

Promotion of tourism in Konkan area

*109. SHRI HUSAIN DALWAI: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken any initiative for promoting tourism in Konkan area of Maharashtra, if so, the details thereof; the amount sanctioned and expenditure incurred since 2014 and if not, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether facilities have been provided by Government, so that, tourists could access these places of tourist interest, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether Government has considered constructing a crocodile park to provide habitat for their preservation in the backwaters of Konkan region, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (SHRI PRAHLAD

SINGH PATEL): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) The Ministry of Tourism, under its different schemes has taken various initiatives for the Konkan region in Maharashtra as detailed below:–

The Ministry of Tourism under its Swadesh Darshan Scheme provides Central Financial Assistance to State Governments/Union Territory (UT) Administrations/Central Agencies for development of thematic tourist circuits in the country. Coastal circuit is one of the fifteen thematic circuits identified for development under the scheme. The projects under the scheme are identified for development in consultation with the State Governments/UT Administrations and are sanctioned subject to availability of funds, submission of suitable detailed project reports, adherence to scheme guidelines and utilization of funds released earlier. Details of the project sanctioned for the Sindhudurg Coastal Circuit, under the Swadesh Darshan Scheme are as follows:–

( ` in crore)

Circuit Name/ Project Name Amount Amount

Sanction Year Sanctioned Released

Coastal Circuit Development of the Sindhudurg 82.17 12.79

(2015-16) Coastal Circuit (Shiroda Beach,

Sagareshwar, Tarkarli, Vijaydurg

(Beach and Creek), Devgad (Fort

and Beach), Mitbhav, Tondavali,

Mocehmad and Nivati Fort)
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